financial statements as of and for the nine months ended July 31, 2005, included elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus. The
historical statement of earnings data for the Spacelink acquisition is based on financial statements included elsewhere in this joint proxy
statement/prospectus. The historical statement of earnings data for the NVEC and Affiliate acquisition is based on their unaudited combined
financial statements incorporated by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating
results that would have been achieved had the merger and its related financing, DRS's acquisition of NVEC and Affiliate, and ESSI's acquisition
of Spacelink and related financing occurred on April 1, 2004, or of the results of operations that may be attained by the combined entities in the
future.

92

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

129

DRS Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings
Year Ended March 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
DRS(2)

DRS Notes
Adjustment

Adjusted
DRS

Pro Forma
ESSI(3)

Merger
Adjustments

Merger
Pro Forma

NVEC and
Affiliate

Pro Forma(4)
DRS

Pro Forma

Revenues $ 1,308,600 $ � $ 1,308,600 $ 1,015,520 $ (5,948)(7) $ 2,318,172 $ 70,302 $ 2,388,474
Costs and expenses 1,165,468 � 1,165,468 876,664 4,356 (7) 2,046,488 48,804 2,095,292

Operating income 143,132 � 143,132 138,856 (10,304) 271,684 21,498 293,182

Interest income 2,460 � 2,460 589 (2,460)(9) 589 11 600
Interest and related
expenses 39,750 9,569 (23) 49,319 5,004 71,027 (8) 125,350 � 125,350
Other expense, net 719 � 719 � � 719 � 719

Earnings from
continuing
operations before
minority interest
and income taxes 105,123 (9,569) 95,554 134,441 (83,791) 146,204 21,509 167,713

Minority interest 2,155 � 2,155 � � 2,155 � 2,155

Earnings from
continuing
operations before
income taxes 102,968 (9,569) 93,399 134,441 (83,791) 144,049 21,509 165,558

Income taxes 44,842 (3,828)(10) 41,014 51,047 (33,516)(10) 58,545 8,604 67,149

Earnings from
continuing
operations $ 58,126 $ (5,741) $ 52,385 $ 83,394 $ (50,275) $ 85,504 $ 12,905 $ 98,409

Earnings from
continuing operations
per share data

Basic $ 2.15 $ 2.51
Diluted $ 2.09 $ 2.46

Weighted average
number of shares of
common stock
outstanding

Basic 27,096 12,103 (11) 39,199
Diluted 27,833 12,103 (11) 39,936

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statement Information.

93

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

130

DRS Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings
Six Months Ended September 30, 2005
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
DRS(5)

"Adapted"
ESSI(6)

Merger
Adjustments

DRS
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 700,389 $ 522,503 $ (5,240)(7) $ 1,217,652
Costs and expenses 626,754 452,144 1,455  (7) 1,080,353

Operating income 73,635 70,359 (6,695) 137,299

Interest income 3,945 376 (3,945)(9) 376
Interest and related expenses 24,501 1,933 35,447  (8) 61,881
Other expense, net 312 � � 312

Earnings from continuing operations before minority
interest and income taxes 52,767 68,802 (46,087) 75,482

Minority interest 1,082 � � 1,082

Earnings from continuing operations before income
taxes 51,685 68,802 (46,087) 74,400

Income taxes 18,713 26,145 (18,435)(10) 26,423

Earnings from continuing operations $ 32,972 $ 42,657 $ (27,652) $ 47,977

Earnings from continuing operations per share
Basic $ 1.20 $ 1.21
Diluted $ 1.15 $ 1.18

Weighted average number of shares of common stock
outstanding

Basic 27,578 12,103  (11) 39,681
Diluted 28,560 12,103  (11) 40,663

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statement Information.

94

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

131

DRS Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2005

(in thousands)

Historical

Merger
Adjustments

DRS
Pro FormaDRS(12) ESSI(13)

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 257,254 $ 12,027 $ (249,300) (14) $ 19,981
Accounts receivable, net 238,474 155,036 54,000 (18) 447,510
Inventories, net 228,811 80,271 4,875 (7) 259,957

(54,000) (18)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 50,360 13,612 � 63,972

Total current assets 774,899 260,946 (244,425) 791,420
Property, plant and equipment, net 144,062 52,719 � 196,781
Acquired intangible assets, net 101,953 54,699 (54,699) (15) 401,953

300,000 (1)
Goodwill 819,565 324,960 (324,960) (15) 2,511,958

1,692,393 (1)
Other assets 31,489 15,539 24,039 (16) 68,510

(2,557) (19)

Total assets $ 1,871,968 $ 708,863 $ 1,389,791 $ 3,970,622

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current liabilities
Current installments of long-term debt $ 2,600 $ 313 $ 640 (8) $ 3,553
Short-term bank debt � 86,000 (86,000) (8) �
Accounts payable 121,781 63,416 � 185,197
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 260,188 67,186 1,000 (16) 313,638

(11,790) (20)
(2,946) (19)

Total current liabilities 384,569 216,915 (99,096) 502,388

Long-term debt, excluding current installments 705,775 1,946 1,233,778 (8) 1,941,499
Other liabilities 65,167 42,456 120,000 (7) 245,873

18,250 (19)

Total liabilities 1,155,511 261,317 1,272,932 2,689,760

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity

Common stock 280 418 121 (21) 401
(418) (22)

Additional paid-in capital 486,862 201,406 566,309 (21) 1,053,171
(201,406) (22)

Retained earnings 231,223 263,605 (263,605) (22) 229,198
(1,425) (17)

(600) (16)
Accumulated other comprehensive earnings (loss) 6,952 (17,883) 17,883 (22) 6,952
Unamortized stock compensation (8,860) � � (8,860)

Total stockholders' equity 716,457 447,546 116,859 1,280,862

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

132

Historical

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,871,968 $ 708,863 $ 1,389,791 $ 3,970,622

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statement Information.

95

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

133

DRS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENT INFORMATION

1.
Basis of Presentation

On September 21, 2005, DRS and ESSI entered into a merger agreement pursuant to which Maxco, a wholly-owned subsidiary of
DRS, will merge with and into ESSI, in a transaction accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. The purchase price,
including merger-related fees, is expected to total approximately $1.9 billion, for all of the outstanding ESSI common stock and all

[…]

business being acquired (i.e., ESSI) differs from the registrant's (i.e., DRS) fiscal year end by more than 93 days, the acquired entity's
statement of earnings must be "adapted" to produce a twelve month period ending within 93 days of the registrant's fiscal year end.

The "Pro Forma ESSI" column included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings for the year ended
March 31, 2005 represents the operating results of ESSI for the adapted twelve-month period ended January 31, 2005, combined with
the historical statement of income of Spacelink for the twelve months ended December 31, 2004, and gives effect to the unaudited pro
forma adjustments necessary to account for ESSI's acquisition of Spacelink and its related financing as if these transactions had
occurred on February 1, 2004.

The following provides a reconciliation of the amounts shown in the Pro Forma ESSI column.

ESSI
Historical

Year Ended
10/31/2004(i)

Add:
ESSI

Historical
Quarter Ended

1/31/2005(ii)

Subtract:
ESSI

Historical
Quarter Ended

1/31/2004(ii)

"Adapted"
Year Ended

1/31/2005

Spacelink
Historical

Year Ended
12/31/2004(iii)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
ESSI

(in thousands)

Revenues $ 883,630 $ 233,533 $ 195,130 $ 922,033 $ 93,487 $ � $ 1,015,520
Costs and expenses 760,334 200,543 168,887 791,990 80,367  (vii) 4,307  (iv) 876,664

Operating income 123,296 32,990 26,243 130,043 13,120 (4,307) 138,856

Interest income 353 261 54 560 29 589
Interest and related
expenses 1,215 7 698 524 93 4,387  (v) 5,004
Other expense � � � � � � �

Earnings from
continuing operations
before minority
interest and income
taxes 122,434 33,244 25,599 130,079 13,056 (8,694) 134,441

Minority interest � � � � � � �

Earnings from
continuing operations
before income taxes 122,434 33,244 25,599 130,079 13,056 (8,694) 134,441

Income taxes 46,525 12,633 9,856 49,302 � 1,745(vi) 51,047

Earnings from
continuing operations $ 75,909 $ 20,611 $ 15,743 $ 80,777 $ 13,056 $ (10,439) $ 83,394

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

137

(i)
Represents the consolidated statement of income of ESSI for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2004, which is included
elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

(ii)
Represents the unaudited consolidated statements of income of ESSI for the three-month periods ended January 31, 2005
and 2004, as reported on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended January 31, 2005, which are not included or incorporated by
reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

98

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

138

(iii)
Represents the consolidated statement of income of Spacelink for the year ended December 31, 2004, which is included

[…]

assumes an interest rate of 3.2% per annum, the rate in effect at the time of ESSI's acquisition of Spacelink.

(vi)
The pro forma adjustment to income taxes reflects the income tax effect on Spacelink's historical results of operations and on
the pro forma adjustments related to ESSI's acquisition of Spacelink, using a statutory (federal and state) income tax rate of
40%.

(vii)
Spacelink historical results include $1.1 million of acquisition-related bonus expenses and $0.9 million of transaction costs
for which no pro forma adjustment has been made.

99

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

139

4.
On December 14, 2004, DRS acquired the assets and liabilities of NVEC and Affiliate and their results of operations are included in
DRS's consolidated financial statements for 3.5 months of fiscal 2005. The following table is a reconciliation of the "Pro Forma NVEC
and Affiliate" column included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings for the year ended March 31,
2005. The pro forma adjustments account for the acquisition of NVEC and Affiliate as if it occurred on April 1, 2004.

Nine Months
Ended

9/30/2004(i)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
NVEC and
Affiliate(iv)

(Unaudited)

Revenues $ 71,636 $ (1,334)(ii)$ 70,302
Costs and expenses 49,035 (231)(ii) 48,804

Operating income 22,601 (1,103) 21,498
Interest income 11 � 11
Interest and related expenses � � �
Other income � � �

Earnings from continuing operations before minority interest
and income taxes 22,612 (1,103) 21,509
Minority interest � � �

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 22,612 (1,103) 21,509
Income taxes � 8,604(iii) 8,604

Earnings from continuing operations $ 22,612 $ (9,707) $ 12,905

(i)
Represents the unaudited combined statement of income of NVEC and Affiliate for the nine months ended September 30,
2004, which is incorporated by reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

(ii)
The adjustments to revenues and costs and expenses are comprised of the following:

Increase (Decrease) to
Revenues and Costs

and Expenses

Eliminate revenues(a) $ (1,334)

Eliminate costs and expenses(a) (1,075)
Incremental acquired intangible asset amortization(b) 800
Incremental depreciation (c) 44

Total $ (231)

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B3

140

(a)
To adjust the results of operations of NVEC and Affiliate for the nine months ended September 30, 2004, to an